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Jupe 6, 2003
VIA TELECOFY AND U.S. MAIL
STATEMENT OF CLAIM PURSUANT TO THE 1SO TARIFF § 13.2.2

TO: California Independent Systern Operator Corporation
Charles Rabingon, General Counsel
151 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

California Indepsndent System Operator Corporation

Board of Govenors

Kim Hubner, Bxeculive Assistant to Office of Corporate Secretary
151 Blue Ravine Road

Polsom, CA 95630

Amarican Arbitration Association (as delegatad agent for the 130
ADR Committzse)

Ms, Molly Bargenquest, Vicas President—Case Management
Center

1750 Qallerie Tower

13455 Noel Road

Dallaz TX 75240-6636

From: Mark C. Zebrowski
Mark H. Hamer
Attorueys for Williams Enargy Marketing & Trading Co.

Re: Staternent of Claim of Williams Energy Marketing & Trading Co.
Pursuant to the ISO Tariff § 13.2.2

INTRODUCTION
Claimant Williams Energy Marksting & Trading Co, (*Williams™) submits this
Stetament of Claim pursuant to Section 13.2.2 of the California Independent System

Operator Corperation (130" Operating Agreement and Tariff.
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CLAIM

1. Between December 8, 2000, and May 31, 2001, the ISO improperly
imposed penalties on Williams under Amendment 33, section 5.6.3.1 of the ISO Tariff, in
the amount of $25,512,238.54.

GROUNDS FOR RELIEF AND BASIS FOR CLATM

2. On December 8, 2000, the IS0 filed proposed Amendment No. 33
("Amendment 33") to the ISO Tariff with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
(“FERC”). When submitting Amandment 33, the ISO represented to FERC that
Amendment 33 was intended, inter alia, to address the problem of supplisrs who, as a
result of & $250 price cap, were unwilling, declined, or rafsed to respond to the I30's
Out Of Market Dispatch Instructions when there was a System Emergency or when the
ISO was acting to avoid an imminent or threatened System Emergency. The ISO
requestad that FERC expeditc implementatjion of Amendment 33, waive FERC's 60-day
notice requirement, and allow the IS0 to effect the Amsndment virmually immedistely.
On the same day the ISO filad Amendment 33, FERC approved the Amendment, with
respect to the issue presented here, on an emergenocy besis, effectiva that same day,

3, With the approval of Amendment 33, the ISO immediatsly began
imposing penalty charges on Williams {or alleged failure to meet Supplemental Energy
Dispatch Instructions {ssued through the ISO's Automated Dispatch Systam (ADS
System'’). These charges were classified by the ISO as Charge Typa 485 penalties. The
ISO imposed the psnalties under the purported authority of section 5.6.3.1 of'its Tariif,
which was added to the ISO TarifT as a result of Amendment 33,

4. Williama first lsarned the ISO was imposing Charge Type 485 penalties
against Williams in February 2001 when it received the 1SO’s praliminary statement for
December 2000 trading activity, This preliminary statement revealed the ISO started

imposing penalties on Williams en December 8, 2000. By the time Williams first learned
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tha 1SO was assessing such penalties againgt Williams, Williams® time to ssek a FERC
rehearing on Amendment 33 had expired.

5. In connection with the transactions es to which the ISO was attempting to
impose Charge Type 485 penslties, Williams had not declined or refused to respond to
sny ISO Dispatch Ingtruction issued during a System Emergency, Therefors, promptly
aftar leamning of the ISO penalties, Willlams advited the ISO the penaltios wero
impropesly assessed agninst Williams. However, the ISO contintcd improperly
penalizing Williams any time the ISO ynilaterally concluded Willjams failed to mest a
Supplemental Energy Dispatch Instruction from the JSO through ADS.

6. Between December 8, 2000, and May 31, 2001, the [SO improperly
imposed penalties on Williams under Amendment 33, section 5.6.3.1 of the IS0 Tariff, in
the amount of $25,512,238.54,

7. The penalties are improper for at least the following reasons:

A, Williams never violated section 5.6.3.1 of the ISO Teriff, ae added
by Amendmaent 33,

B. Some IS0 penalties were imposed when Williams fully complied
with tha ISO's Dispatch Instruction or complied within the ten percent variance the IS0
allowed.

C. To the extent Williams wes ever uneble to comply with any part of
an ISO dispatch order during a system smergency, this was gencrally because of the
pbysically inherent delay associsted with ramp up of Generating Units, Inhersnt ramp up
delay {s unavoidable, well-known to the ISO, and not a basis for penalties under
Amendment 33,

D. Although ramp up delay is inherent, unavoidable, well-known to
the ISO, and not within the penalty provisions of Amendment 33, nonetheless promptly
after leaming of the ISO's penalties, Williams expressly informed the ISO the Gemerating

Units were constrained by the physical limitations of ramping up and consequently

Gray Cary\SDAT 2304242
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cannot always meet their actual integrated MWh total st all times. Thus, even if
Amendmant 33 penaltics would otherwise have been applicable, Williams would not be
subject to penalty because it gave the ISO advance notice of inability 1o comply pursuant
to section 5.6.3.2 of Amendment 33. It is not possible to give such notice every time &
Dispatch Instruction was {ssued because it is not possible to know in advance when or to
what extent ramp up will actually {mpact delivery.

8. The penalties improperly imposed on Williams total $25,512,238.54
batween Dacember 8, 2000 apd May 31, 2001, Williams reserves the right to amend the
elaim to include any later-discovered penalties. Williams claims all such penalties were
improperly imposed end secks retumn of all penalties, pius interest, attomeys’ fees and
costs incurred in connection with the improper penalties and pursuit of this claim,

9, Williams has exhausted good faith negotistions with the 1SO on the issues

presented here.

RELIEF REQUESTED
Williams requaests the following relief:
10.  Reimbursement of all improper penalties charged by the ISO against
Williams under Amendment 33 in the amount of $25,512,238.54.
11, Intersst on the improperly charged penalty amounts from the date chargad
by the ISO through the date paid or reimbursed to Williams.
12,  Attomneys’ fees and costs as may be incurred through the resolution of this
claim.
13,  Any further relief deerned just and reasonable,
PARTIES TO DISPUTE
14,  Williams, a wholly-owned subsidiary of The Williams Companies, Inc,
(“TWC"), is a Delawars corporation with its principal place of bysiness at One Williams
Center, Tulse, Oklahoma. Williams is an efectric power marketer and an energy and

ancillary services marketer in the Californis wholesale electric market, sslling energy and

Gray CarASD\ £30484.2
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aucillary services at wholesale pursuant to market-based rato authority granted by the
FERC. Pursuant to contractual arrangements between Willinms and three subsidiaries of
the AES Corporstion,' Williams has the right and responsibility to market and dispatch
the elsctrical output of gsnerating units located at thres sowthemn California electric
generating stations formerly owned by Southern California Edison. Williams dogs not
own or operate the generating stations.

15.  Respondent the ISO is a nonprofit, public benefit corporation organized
pursuant to the California Corporations Code for the purposes set forth in Chapter 2.3,
Part 1, Division 1 of the California Publiz Utilities Code.

INDIVIDUALS HAVING KNOWLEDGE OF CLAIM

16,  The following individuals ars believad to have knowledge of the claim:

Williams: Denniz Elliott Dwayne Burks
Kerry James Erin Qustafson

I50: James Datmers Kerneth JTatfa
David Timson Michael Ward
Don Fuller Sean Atkins
Randall T. Abernathy Charlag Robinson
Bill Hayes Bdward Berlin
Eric Lenze Ali Miremadi
Jennie Yidov Anjali Sheffrin
Julietta Gill Brie Hildebrandt
Roger Smith (fonner
employse)

Structure Shonda Mayer James Harvey

Consultants: Dave Shepheard

' The ABS Subsidisries ars (a) AES Alamites, L 1.C,, (b) AES Huntington Baach, L L.C,, and (c) AES

Radondo Beach, L.L.C.
Oray Cory\8D\1535454.2
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SERVICE

Williams requests the following individuals be designated for communications:

Mark C. Zabrowski

Mark H, Hamer

Gray Cary Ware & Freidenrich LLP
4365 Executive Drive, Sunite 1100
San Disgo, CA 92121
mzebrowski@graycary.com
mhamer(@graycary.com
858-638-6758

858-677-1401 (fax)

David A. Priebe

Grey Cary Ware & Freidenrich LLP
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 2400
Sacramento, CA 95814
dprisbe@grayecary.com
916-930-3200

916-930-3201 (fax)

Alex A. Goldberg

John Gammie

Tim W. Muller

Couneel

The Williams Companies, Inc.
One Williams Center, Suite 4100
Tulss, OK 74172-0152
alex.goldberg@williams.com
Jjohn.gammis(@williams.com
tim, muller@williams.com
518-373-3901

218-573-6928 (fax)

Dennis Blliott

Executive Director, Energy Resources

The Williams Companiss, Inc.
Cne Williams Center

Tulsa, OK 74172-0152
dennis.elliott@williams.com
918-573-5854

918-573-6928 (fax)

Gray Cory\SD\1£39454,2
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Mark C, ZebyGwski, Esq.

GRAY CARY WARE & FREIDENRICH L.p

Attorneys for Williams
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CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR

WILLIAMS ENERGY MARKETING & TRADING CO.'S NOTICE OF SUBMISSION
AND SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF CLAIM PURSUANT TO THE ISO
TARIFF § 13.2.2

Please take notice that on June 6, 2003, Williams Bnergy Marketing & Trading Ca. (“Williams")
submitted to the California Independent System Operator (“ISC™), the ISO Governing Board,
and the American Arbitration Association a Staternent of Claim pursuant to the ISO Tanff

§ 13.2.2. The Statement of Claim allages that from Decembar &, 2000 to May 31, 2001, the ISO
improperly imposed penslties of 525,512, 238.54 on Williams. The penaltias wera clagzified as
Charge Type 485 penalties and were purportedly imposed under section 5.6.3.1 of the 180
Teriff, added pursuant to Amendment 33, for Williamsz* alleged failure to meet Supplemental
Energy Dispatch Instructions issued through the ISO’s Autornsted Dispatch Syatem,

Ths Statement of Claim alleges that Williams never violated section 5.6.3.1; that the penalties
were improperly imposed when Williems fully complied with the ISQO's dispetch instryctions ar
cornplied within the ten percent variance allowed by the ISO; that to the sxtent Williams was
unable to comply with any part of an ISO dispatch instruction during a systom =smergency, it was
dus to the physically inherent delay assocjated with ramp up, which was well-lmown to the ISO
and not contemplsted as a subject of Amendment 33 penalties; and that even if the penalties were
applicable, Williams would not be subject to them because it gave the ISO advance notice of
inability to comply under section 5.6.3.2.

Williarus seeks reimbursement of a)l improper penelties, plus interest, costs, and attomey’s fees,
together with any further relief deemed just and reasonable,

Please address notices and communications regarding this claim to ths following individnals:

Mark C. Zsbrowski

Mark H. Hamer

Gray Cary Ware & Freidenrich Lw»
4365 Executlve Drjve, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 52121-2133
mzebrowski@graycary.com
mhamer@graycary.com
858-638-6758

858-677-1401 (fax)

David A, Priebe

Gray Cary Ware & Freidenrich LLP
400 Capito] Mall, Suite 2400
Sacramento, CA 55814
dpriebe@graycary.com
516-530-3200

916-930-3201 (fax)

Ony Cory\sD\) 360631.1
210228514

Alex A, Goldberg

John Gammie

Tim W. Muller

The Williams Companies, Inc.
One Williams Center, Suite 4100
Tulse, OK 74172-0152
alex.goldberg@williams.com
john.gammie@williams.com
tim.muller@williams.com
918-573-3501

91R-573-6928 (fax)

Dennis Elliott

The Williams Companies, Inc.
One Williarns Center

Tulsa, OK 74172-0152
dennis.elliott@williams.com
018-573-5854

918-573-6928 (fax)
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I am a resident of the state of California, over tha age of eighteen yesrs, and not a
party to the within action. My business address is Gray Cary Ware & Freidenrich, 4365
Exacutive Drive, Suite 1100, San Diego, California 92121. On June §, 2003, I served the
within document(s):

1. STATEMENT OF CLAIM PURSUANT TO THE ISO TARIFF §13.2.2

2. WILLIAMS ENERGY MARKETING & TRADING CO.’8 NOTICE OF
SUBMISSION AND SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF CLAIM PURSUANT
TO THE ISO TARIFF § 13.2.2

3. DECLARATION OF SERVICE

= by transmitting via facsimile the document(s) listed above to the fax number(s)
set forth below on this date before 5:00 pan.,

g by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope with postage
thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at San Diego, California

addressed to defendants as set forth below.

by personally delivering the document(s) listed sbove to the person(s) at the

address(es) set forth below.
California ISO California ISO
Charles Robinson, General Counsel Board of Governors
151 Blye Ravine Road Kim Hubner, Executive Assistant ro Office
Folsom, CA 95630 of Corporate Secretary
Phone: 916-351-4400 151 Blus Ravine Road
Fax: 916-351-2350 Folsom, CA 95630

Phone: 916-351-4400
Fax: 9]16-351-2350

Americen Arbitration Association

Ms. Molly Bargenquest

Vice President — Case Management Center

1750 Gallaria Tower

13455 Noel Road

Dallas, TX 75240-6636

Phone: 972-774-6912

Fax: 972-490-5008

I am readily familiar with the firm's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would ba deposited with the U.S,
Gray Cary\GT\635) 356,)
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Postal Service on that sgame day with postage therson fully prepaid in the ordinary course
of business. I am awars that on motion of the party served, service is presurned invalid jf
postal cancellation date or postags meter date is more than ope day aftar date of deposit
for mailing in affidavit,

I declare that I am emnployed in the office of 2 member of the Bar of or permitted
ta practics before this Court at whose direction ihe service wag made,

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
above ig true and corrsct.

Executed on June 6, 2003, at San Diego, Califomia.

Gray CanAGTRE3 51 356.1
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